
PAY OFF DATE ON THE ABOVE LEASES IS: December 7, 1998

G20672

G20796

G20792

G20820

G20797
G20798
G20799

G20677

G20637
G20639
G20643

G20793

G20874
G20875
G20991

High Island Area, South Addition

Garden Banks

Garden Banks

Alaminos Canyon

Garden Banks
Garden Banks
Garden Banks

East Breaks

Galveston Area
Galveston Area, South Addition
Galveston Area, South Addition

Garden Banks

Alaminos Canyon
Alaminos Canyon
Keathley Canyon

A 482

  754

  515

   20

  782
  826
  827

  111

A 111
A 116
A 145

  522

  876
  877
  837

PHASE 2 ACCEPTANCES BY SUBMITTER 

PHASE 2 ACCEPTANCES BY SUBMITTER 

402 Leases - Sale 171

377

150
227

Leases Phase1 - Approved
Leases Phase2 - Approved
Total Leases Approved

377 Approved Leases
25 Leases Remaining

-

As of November 18, 1998

Union Oil Company of California

Amerada Hess Corporation

Marathon Oil Company

Sonat Exploration GOM Inc.

Vastar Resources, Inc.

Union Oil Company of California

Coastal Oil & Gas Corporation

Mobil Producing Texas & New Mexico Inc.

Texaco Exploration and Production Inc.

00003

00059

00724

01138

01855

00003

00491

00565

00771

LEASE SALE 171 WGOM STATISTICS

The following leases were awarded today, November 18, 1998, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 171.
The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.

The following leases were awarded today, November 17, 1998, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 171.
The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.

+

      Leasing Activities Information 
                                         

MMS
U.S. Department of the Interior
Minerals Management Service
Gulf of Mexico OCS Region



G20761

G20764
G20765

G20899

G20910
G20911
G20915

G20759
G20760

G20762
G20763
G20847
G20850
G20851
G20856
G20857

G20776

G20889
G20893

G20623

G20691
G20696

G20626
G20628

G20895
G20896

East Breaks

East Breaks
East Breaks

Keathley Canyon

Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon

East Breaks
East Breaks

East Breaks
East Breaks
Alaminos Canyon
Alaminos Canyon
Alaminos Canyon
Alaminos Canyon
Alaminos Canyon

Garden Banks

Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon

Galveston Area

East Breaks
East Breaks

Galveston Area
Galveston Area

Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon

  845

  856
  857

  128

  450
  451
  496

  843
  844

  847
  848
  582
  625
  626
  669
  670

   73

   18
   62

  190

  293
  337

  329
  346

   76
   77

PHASE 2 ACCEPTANCES BY SUBMITTER 

Sonat Exploration GOM Inc.

Nippon Oil Exploration U.S.A. Limited

Pennzoil Exploration and Production Company

Vastar Resources, Inc.

TOTAL Exploration Production USA, Inc.

Amerada Hess Corporation

Mariner Energy, Inc.

Sun Operating Limited Partnership

The Houston Exploration Company

Sonat Exploration GOM Inc.

Vastar Resources, Inc.

EEX Corporation

01138

01482

01750

01855

02280

00059

00818

01022

01046

01138

01855

02211

The following leases were awarded today, November 16, 1998, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 171.
The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.



G20656
G20933
G20934
G20938
G20939
G20940
G20947
G20948
G20949
G20955
G20987

G20998
G21001

G20640

G20660

G20779
G20780

G20747

G20784

G20787

G20669
G20757
G20921
G20929
G20950
G20951

G20659

G20618

G20617

G20993
G20994

High Island Area
Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon

Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon

Galveston Area, South Addition

High Island Area

Garden Banks
Garden Banks

East Breaks

Garden Banks

Garden Banks

High Island Area, South Addition
East Breaks
Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon

High Island Area

Brazos Area, South Addition

Brazos Area

Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon

   36
  590
  591
  635
  636
  637
  679
  680
  681
  687
  818

  958
 1004

A 142

  206

  164
  165

  762

  255

  371

A 464
  832
  510
  554
  682
  683

  197

A  71

A   9

  864
  865

PHASE 2 ACCEPTANCES BY SUBMITTER 

PHASE 2 ACCEPTANCES BY SUBMITTER 

Union Oil Company of California

Phillips Petroleum Company

Coastal Oil & Gas Corporation

Seneca Resources Corporation

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation

Sonat Exploration GOM Inc.

Murphy Exploration & Production Company

Shell Deepwater Development Inc.

Union Oil Company of California

Amoco Production Company

Samedan Oil Corporation

Shell Offshore Inc.

Texaco Exploration and Production Inc.

00003

00056

00491

00560

00981

01138

01689

02139

00003

00114

00185

00689

00771

The following leases were awarded today, November 13, 1998, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 171.
The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.

The following leases were awarded today, November 10, 1998, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 171.
The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.



 South Extension

G20997

G20891
G20892
G20894

G20786

G20675

G20864

G20673
G20674
G20871
G20944

G20612
G20613

G20730
G20731
G20732
G20742
G20909
G20914

G20604
G20605

G20709

G20808
G20809
G20812
G20907
G20908

G20903
G20904

G20862

Keathley Canyon

Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon

Garden Banks

High Island Area, East Addition, 

Alaminos Canyon

High Island Area, South Addition
High Island Area, South Addition
Alaminos Canyon
Keathley Canyon

Brazos Area
Brazos Area

East Breaks
East Breaks
East Breaks
East Breaks
Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon

Mustang Island Area
Mustang Island Area

East Breaks

Port Isabel
Port Isabel
Port Isabel
Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon

Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon

Alaminos Canyon

  908

   25
   26
   69

  354

A 315

  827

A 505
A 507
  859
  643

  435
  454

  709
  710
  711
  755
  447
  491

  725
  726

  424

  125
  126
  169
  406
  407

  231
  232

  814

PHASE 2 ACCEPTANCES BY SUBMITTER 

Sun Operating Limited Partnership

Seagull Energy E&P Inc.

Coastal Oil & Gas USA, L.P.

Shell Deepwater Development Inc.

Union Oil Company of California

Exxon Corporation

Texaco Exploration and Production Inc.

The Houston Exploration Company

Sonat Exploration GOM Inc.

Vastar Resources, Inc.

Burlington Resources Offshore Inc.

Shell Deepwater Development Inc.

01022

01956

02025

02139

00003

00276

00771

01046

01138

01855

01904

02139

The following leases were awarded today, November 5, 1998, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 171.
The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.



G20900
G20901
G20902

G20645
G20646
G20651
G20653
G20878
G20884

G20658

G20883

G20768
G20772
G20773

G20655

G20652

G20700
G20701
G20702
G20703
G20737
G20769
G20826

G20810

G20725

G20814

G20830

G20629

Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon

Galveston Area, South Addition
Galveston Area, South Addition
Galveston Area, South Addition
Galveston Area, South Addition
Alaminos Canyon
Alaminos Canyon

High Island Area

Alaminos Canyon

East Breaks
East Breaks
East Breaks

High Island Area

Galveston Area, South Addition

East Breaks
East Breaks
East Breaks
East Breaks
East Breaks
East Breaks
Alaminos Canyon

Port Isabel

East Breaks

Port Isabel

Alaminos Canyon

Galveston Area

  180
  181
  225

A 184
A 185
A 222
A 244
  906
  949

   53

  948

  888
  932
  933

   34

A 243

  378
  379
  381
  382
  734
  889
   91

  129

  646

  213

  181

  349

PHASE 2 ACCEPTANCES BY SUBMITTER 

Union Oil Company of California

Forest Oil Corporation

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

Texaco Exploration and Production Inc.

IP Petroleum Company, Inc.

The Houston Exploration Company

Sonat Exploration GOM Inc.

British-Borneo Exploration, Inc.

BP Exploration & Oil Inc.

Vastar Resources, Inc.

Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation

King Ranch Energy, Inc.

00003

00048

00078

00771

01001

01046

01138

01578

01680

01855

02219

02246

The following leases were awarded today, November 3, 1998, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 171.
The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.



G20758

G20935
G20956
G20957
G20963
G20967
G20968

G20721
G20722
G20726
G20727

G20697

G20805

G20789

G20930

G20979
G20980

G20906

G20751
G20946
G20976

G20839
G20843
G20844

East Breaks

Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon

East Breaks
East Breaks
East Breaks
East Breaks

East Breaks

Garden Banks

Garden Banks

Keathley Canyon

Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon

Keathley Canyon

East Breaks
Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon

Alaminos Canyon
Alaminos Canyon
Alaminos Canyon

  842

  592
  697
  698
  728
  741
  742

  618
  619
  662
  663

  344

  942

  425

  566

  785
  786

  299

  788
  678
  773

  498
  542
  543

PHASE 2 ACCEPTANCES BY SUBMITTER 

PHASE 2 ACCEPTANCES BY SUBMITTER 

TOTAL Exploration Production USA, Inc.

Union Oil Company of California

Texaco Exploration and Production Inc.

Sonat Exploration GOM Inc.

BP Exploration & Oil Inc.

Pennzoil Exploration and Production Company

Vastar Resources, Inc.

Burlington Resources Offshore Inc.

Exxon Asset Management Company

Union Oil Company of California

Amerada Hess Corporation

02280

00003

00771

01138

01680

01750

01855

01904

02295

00003

00059

The following leases were awarded today, October 29, 1998, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 171.
The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.

The following leases were awarded today, October 27, 1998, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 171.
The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.



G20846
G20848
G20852

G20740
G20741
G20752
G20923

G20790
G20823

G20807
G20888

G20606
G20620
G20622

G20720

G20681
G20791
G20802

G20627

G20692
G20693

G20849

G20905

G20728
G20867
G20868
G20869
G20873

G20708

Alaminos Canyon
Alaminos Canyon
Alaminos Canyon

East Breaks
East Breaks
East Breaks
Keathley Canyon

Garden Banks
Alaminos Canyon

Garden Banks
Keathley Canyon

Mustang Island Area
Brazos Area, South Addition
Brazos Area, South Addition

East Breaks

East Breaks
Garden Banks
Garden Banks

Galveston Area

East Breaks
East Breaks

Alaminos Canyon

Keathley Canyon

East Breaks
Alaminos Canyon
Alaminos Canyon
Alaminos Canyon
Alaminos Canyon

East Breaks

  581
  583
  627

  753
  754
  798
  532

  468
   34

  986
   17

  727
A 110
A 126

  607

  166
  469
  895

  330

  302
  303

  584

  298

  664
  831
  832
  833
  875

  414

PHASE 2 ACCEPTANCES BY SUBMITTER 

Texaco Exploration and Production Inc.

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation

Sun Operating Limited Partnership

The Houston Exploration Company

Sonat Exploration GOM Inc.

Pennzoil Exploration and Production Company

Vastar Resources, Inc.

Coastal Oil & Gas USA, L.P.

Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation

Exxon Asset Management Company

Texaco Exploration and Production Inc.

Mariner Energy, Inc.

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation

00771

00981

01022

01046

01138

01750

01855

02025

02219

02295

00771

00818

00981

The following leases were awarded today, October 16, 1998, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 171.
The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.



G20788
G20824
G20825

G20682

G20821

G20625

G20678

G20683
G20684

G20858
G20860

G20886
G20943

G20885

G20610

G20795

G20853
G20861

G20870

G20609

G20859
G20863

G20794

Garden Banks
Alaminos Canyon
Alaminos Canyon

East Breaks

Alaminos Canyon

Galveston Area

East Breaks

East Breaks
East Breaks

Alaminos Canyon
Alaminos Canyon

Alaminos Canyon
Keathley Canyon

Alaminos Canyon

Mustang Island Area, East Addition

Garden Banks

Alaminos Canyon
Alaminos Canyon

Alaminos Canyon

Mustang Island Area, East Addition

Alaminos Canyon
Alaminos Canyon

Garden Banks

  424
   38
   79

  167

   28

  285

  125

  169
  170

  691
  734

  954
  642

  951

A 136

  563

  647
  774

  856

A  84

  730
  818

  562

PHASE 2 ACCEPTANCES BY SUBMITTER 

The Houston Exploration Company

Sonat Exploration GOM Inc.

Blue Dolphin Exploration Company

Pennzoil Exploration and Production Company

Snyder Oil Corporation

Shell Deepwater Development Inc.

Union Oil Company of California

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

CNG Producing Company

Marathon Oil Company

Texaco Exploration and Production Inc.

Elf Exploration, Inc.

Coastal Oil & Gas USA, L.P.

Shell Deepwater Development Inc.

EEX Corporation

01046

01138

01663

01750

01790

02139

00003

00078

00282

00724

00771

01500

02025

02139

02211

The following leases were awarded today, October 6, 1998, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 171.
The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.



G20774

G20819

G20670

G20704

G20671

G20804
G20876
G20882

G20831
G20897

G20877

G20815
G20816
G20832
G20833
G20837
G20840
G20845

G20803
G20806

G20890

East Breaks

Alaminos Canyon

High Island Area, South Addition

East Breaks

High Island Area, South Addition

Garden Banks
Alaminos Canyon
Alaminos Canyon

Alaminos Canyon
Keathley Canyon

Alaminos Canyon

Port Isabel
Port Isabel
Alaminos Canyon
Alaminos Canyon
Alaminos Canyon
Alaminos Canyon
Alaminos Canyon

Garden Banks
Garden Banks

Keathley Canyon

  981

   13

A 468

  384

A 473

  941
  903
  947

  195
   96

  904

  615
  616
  441
  442
  488
  532
  573

  897
  985

   23

PHASE 2 ACCEPTANCES BY SUBMITTER 

PHASE 2 ACCEPTANCES BY SUBMITTER 

Union Oil Company of California

Marathon Oil Company

Chieftain International (U.S.) Inc.

Maxus (U.S.) Exploration Company

LLOG Exploration Offshore, Inc.

Union Oil Company of California

Amerada Hess Corporation

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

Texaco Exploration and Production Inc.

BP Exploration & Oil Inc.

Shell Deepwater Development Inc.

00003

00724

01385

01958

02058

00003

00059

00078

00771

01680

02139

The following leases were awarded today, September 22, 1998, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 171.
The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.

The following leases were awarded today, September 17, 1998, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 171.
The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.


