Leasing Activities Information



LEASE SALE 171 WGOM STATISTICS

As of November 18, 1998

	150 Leases Phase1 - Approved	402 Leases - Sale 171
+	227 Leases Phase2 - Approved	- 377 Approved Leases
	377 Total Leases Approved	25 Leases Remaining

The following leases were awarded today, November 18, 1998, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 171. The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.

PHASE 2 ACCEPTANCES BY SUBMITTER

00003	Union Oil Company of Ca	alifornia		
		G20672	High Island Area, South Addition	A 482
00059	Amerada Hess Corporation	on		
		G20796	Garden Banks	754
00724	Marathon Oil Company			
		G20792	Garden Banks	515
01138	Sonat Exploration GOM In	nc.		
		G20820	Alaminos Canyon	20
01855	Vastar Resources, Inc.			
		G20797	Garden Banks	782
		G20798	Garden Banks	826
		G20799	Garden Banks	827

PAY OFF DATE ON THE ABOVE LEASES IS: December 7, 1998

The following leases were awarded today, November 17, 1998, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 171. The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.

00003	Union Oil Company of C	California		
		G20677	East Breaks	111
00491	Coastal Oil & Gas Corpo	oration		
		G20637	Galveston Area	A 111
		G20639	Galveston Area, South Addition	A 116
		G20643	Galveston Area, South Addition	A 145
00565	Mobil Producing Texas	& New Mexico	Inc.	
		G20793	Garden Banks	522
00771	Texaco Exploration and	Production In	С.	
		G20874	Alaminos Canyon	876
		G20875	Alaminos Canyon	877
		G20991	Keathley Canyon	837

01138	Sonat Exploration GOM	Inc.		
		G20761	East Breaks	845
01482	Nippon Oil Exploration U	J.S.A. Limited		
		G20764	East Breaks	856
		G20765	East Breaks	857
01750	Pennzoil Exploration and	d Production C	Company	
		G20899	Keathley Canyon	128
01855	Vastar Resources, Inc.			
		G20910	Keathley Canyon	450
		G20911	Keathley Canyon	451
		G20915	Keathley Canyon	496
02280	TOTAL Exploration Prod	uction USA, I	nc.	
		G20759	East Breaks	843
		G20760	East Breaks	844

The following leases were awarded today, November 16, 1998, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 171. The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.

00059	Amerada Hess Corporat	ion		
		G20762	East Breaks	847
		G20763	East Breaks	848
		G20847	Alaminos Canyon	582
		G20850	Alaminos Canyon	625
		G20851	Alaminos Canyon	626
		G20856	Alaminos Canyon	669
		G20857	Alaminos Canyon	670
00818	Mariner Energy, Inc.			
		G20776	Garden Banks	73
01022	Sun Operating Limited F	artnership		
		G20889	Keathley Canyon	18
		G20893	Keathley Canyon	62
01046	The Houston Exploration	n Company		
		G20623	Galveston Area	190
01138	Sonat Exploration GOM	Inc.		
		G20691	East Breaks	293
		G20696	East Breaks	337
01855	Vastar Resources, Inc.			
		G20626	Galveston Area	329
		G20628	Galveston Area	346
02211	EEX Corporation			
		G20895	Keathley Canyon	76
		G20896	Keathley Canyon	77

The following leases were awarded today, November 13, 1998, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 171. The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.

PHASE 2 ACCEPTANCES BY SUBMITTER

00003	Union Oil Company of California		
	G20656	High Island Area	36
	G20933	Keathley Canyon	590
	G20934	Keathley Canyon	591
	G20938	Keathley Canyon	635
	G20939	Keathley Canyon	636
	G20940	Keathley Canyon	637
	G20947	Keathley Canyon	679
	G20948	Keathley Canyon	680
	G20949	Keathley Canyon	681
	G20955	Keathley Canyon	687
	G20987	Keathley Canyon	818
00056	Phillips Petroleum Company		
	G20998	Keathley Canyon	958
	G21001	Keathley Canyon	1004
00491	Coastal Oil & Gas Corporation		
	G20640	Galveston Area, South Addition	A 142
00560	Seneca Resources Corporation		
	G20660	High Island Area	206
00981	Anadarko Petroleum Corporation		
	G20779	Garden Banks	164
	G20780	Garden Banks	165
01138	Sonat Exploration GOM Inc.		
	G20747	East Breaks	762
01689	Murphy Exploration & Production Con	npany	
	G20784	Garden Banks	255
02139	Shell Deepwater Development Inc.		
	G20787	Garden Banks	371

The following leases were awarded today, November 10, 1998, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 171. The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.

00003	Union Oil Company of Ca	alifornia		
		G20669	High Island Area, South Addition	A 464
		G20757	East Breaks	832
		G20921	Keathley Canyon	510
		G20929	Keathley Canyon	554
		G20950	Keathley Canyon	682
		G20951	Keathley Canyon	683
00114	Amoco Production Comp	any		
		G20659	High Island Area	197
00185	Samedan Oil Corporation	1		
		G20618	Brazos Area, South Addition	A 71
00689	Shell Offshore Inc.			
		G20617	Brazos Area	A 9
00771	Texaco Exploration and F	Production Inc	•	
		G20993	Keathley Canyon	864
		G20994	Keathley Canyon	865

	G20997	Keathley Canyon	908
01022	Sun Operating Limited Partnership		
	G20891	Keathley Canyon	25
	G20892	Keathley Canyon	26
	G20894	Keathley Canyon	69
01956	Seagull Energy E&P Inc.		
	G20786	Garden Banks	354
02025	Coastal Oil & Gas USA, L.P.		
	G20675	High Island Area, East Addition, South Extension	A 315
02139	Shell Deepwater Development Inc.		
	G20864	Alaminos Canyon	827

The following leases were awarded today, November 5, 1998, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 171. The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.

00003	Union Oil Company of Ca	alifornia		
		G20673	High Island Area, South Addition	A 505
		G20674	High Island Area, South Addition	A 507
		G20871	Alaminos Canyon	859
		G20944	Keathley Canyon	643
00276	Exxon Corporation			
		G20612	Brazos Area	435
		G20613	Brazos Area	454
00771	Texaco Exploration and I	Production Inc) .	
		G20730	East Breaks	709
		G20731	East Breaks	710
		G20732	East Breaks	711
		G20742	East Breaks	755
		G20909	Keathley Canyon	447
		G20914	Keathley Canyon	491
01046	The Houston Exploration	Company		
		G20604	Mustang Island Area	725
		G20605	Mustang Island Area	726
01138	Sonat Exploration GOM	Inc.		
		G20709	East Breaks	424
01855	Vastar Resources, Inc.			
		G20808	Port Isabel	125
		G20809	Port Isabel	126
		G20812	Port Isabel	169
		G20907	Keathley Canyon	406
		G20908	Keathley Canyon	407
01904	Burlington Resources Of	fshore Inc.		
		G20903	Keathley Canyon	231
		G20904	Keathley Canyon	232
02139	Shell Deepwater Develop	oment Inc.		
		G20862	Alaminos Canyon	814

G20900	Keathley Canyon	180
G20901	Keathley Canyon	181
G20902	Keathley Canyon	225

The following leases were awarded today, November 3, 1998, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 171. The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.

00003	Union Oil Company of Ca	alifornia		
		G20645	Galveston Area, South Addition	A 184
		G20646	Galveston Area, South Addition	A 185
		G20651	Galveston Area, South Addition	A 222
		G20653	Galveston Area, South Addition	A 244
		G20878	Alaminos Canyon	906
		G20884	Alaminos Canyon	949
00048	Forest Oil Corporation		•	
		G20658	High Island Area	53
00078	Chevron U.S.A. Inc.		Ç	
		G20883	Alaminos Canyon	948
00771	Texaco Exploration and F	Production Inc	.	
		G20768	East Breaks	888
		G20772	East Breaks	932
		G20773	East Breaks	933
01001	IP Petroleum Company, I	Inc.		
		G20655	High Island Area	34
01046	The Houston Exploration	Company	-	
		G20652	Galveston Area, South Addition	A 243
01138	Sonat Exploration GOM I	lnc.		
		G20700	East Breaks	378
		G20701	East Breaks	379
		G20702	East Breaks	381
		G20703	East Breaks	382
		G20737	East Breaks	734
		G20769	East Breaks	889
		G20826	Alaminos Canyon	91
01578	British-Borneo Exploration	n, Inc.		
	·	G20810	Port Isabel	129
01680	BP Exploration & Oil Inc.			
		G20725	East Breaks	646
01855	Vastar Resources, Inc.			
		G20814	Port Isabel	213
02219	Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Co	orporation		
		G20830	Alaminos Canyon	181
02246	King Ranch Energy, Inc.			
		G20629	Galveston Area	349

The following leases were awarded today, October 29, 1998, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 171. The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.

PHASE 2 ACCEPTANCES BY SUBMITTER

00003	Union Oil Company of C	alifornia		
		G20935	Keathley Canyon	592
		G20956	Keathley Canyon	697
		G20957	Keathley Canyon	698
		G20963	Keathley Canyon	728
		G20967	Keathley Canyon	741
		G20968	Keathley Canyon	742
00771	Texaco Exploration and	Production Inc	<u>, </u>	
		G20721	East Breaks	618
		G20722	East Breaks	619
		G20726	East Breaks	662
		G20727	East Breaks	663
01138	Sonat Exploration GOM	Inc.		
		G20697	East Breaks	344
01680	BP Exploration & Oil Inc.			
		G20805	Garden Banks	942
01750	Pennzoil Exploration and	Production C	ompany	
		G20789	Garden Banks	425
01855	Vastar Resources, Inc.			
		G20930	Keathley Canyon	566
01904	Burlington Resources Of	fshore Inc.		
		G20979	Keathley Canyon	785
		G20980	Keathley Canyon	786
02295	Exxon Asset Manageme	nt Company		
	, and the second	G20906	Keathley Canyon	299

The following leases were awarded today, October 27, 1998, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 171. The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.

00003	Union Oil Company of California		
	G20751	East Breaks	788
	G20946	Keathley Canyon	678
	G20976	Keathley Canyon	773
00059	Amerada Hess Corporation		
	G20839	Alaminos Canyon	498
	G20843	Alaminos Canyon	542
	G20844	Alaminos Canyon	543

		G20846	Alaminos Canyon	581
		G20848	Alaminos Canyon	583
		G20852	Alaminos Canyon	627
00771	Texaco Exploration and F	Production Inc).	
		G20740	East Breaks	753
		G20741	East Breaks	754
		G20752	East Breaks	798
		G20923	Keathley Canyon	532
00981	Anadarko Petroleum Cor	poration		
		G20790	Garden Banks	468
		G20823	Alaminos Canyon	34
01022	Sun Operating Limited Pa	artnership		
		G20807	Garden Banks	986
		G20888	Keathley Canyon	17
01046	The Houston Exploration	Company		
		G20606	Mustang Island Area	727
		G20620	Brazos Area, South Addition	A 110
		G20622	Brazos Area, South Addition	A 126
01138	Sonat Exploration GOM I	lnc.		
		G20720	East Breaks	607
01750	Pennzoil Exploration and	Production C	ompany	
		G20681	East Breaks	166
		G20791	Garden Banks	469
		G20802	Garden Banks	895
01855	Vastar Resources, Inc.			
		G20627	Galveston Area	330
02025	Coastal Oil & Gas USA, I	P.		
		G20692	East Breaks	302
		G20693	East Breaks	303
02219	Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas C	orporation		
		G20849	Alaminos Canyon	584
02295	Exxon Asset Managemer	nt Company		
		G20905	Keathley Canyon	298

The following leases were awarded today, October 16, 1998, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 171. The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.

00771	Texaco Exploration and P	roduction Inc		
		G20728	East Breaks	664
		G20867	Alaminos Canyon	831
		G20868	Alaminos Canyon	832
		G20869	Alaminos Canyon	833
		G20873	Alaminos Canyon	875
00818	Mariner Energy, Inc.			
		G20708	East Breaks	414
00981	Anadarko Petroleum Corp	oration		

	G20788	Garden Banks	424
	G20824	Alaminos Canyon	38
	G20825	Alaminos Canyon	79
01046	The Houston Exploration Company		
	G20682	East Breaks	167
01138	Sonat Exploration GOM Inc.		
	G20821	Alaminos Canyon	28
01663	Blue Dolphin Exploration Company		
	G20625	Galveston Area	285
01750	Pennzoil Exploration and Production (Company	
	G20678	East Breaks	125
01790	Snyder Oil Corporation		
	G20683	East Breaks	169
	G20684	East Breaks	170
02139	Shell Deepwater Development Inc.		
	G20858	Alaminos Canyon	691
	G20860	Alaminos Canyon	734

The following leases were awarded today, October 6, 1998, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 171. The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.

00003	Union Oil Company of C	alifornia		
		G20886	Alaminos Canyon	954
		G20943	Keathley Canyon	642
00078	Chevron U.S.A. Inc.			
		G20885	Alaminos Canyon	951
00282	CNG Producing Compan	ıy		
		G20610	Mustang Island Area, East Addition	A 136
00724	Marathon Oil Company			
		G20795	Garden Banks	563
00771	Texaco Exploration and	Production Inc	<i>.</i>	
		G20853	Alaminos Canyon	647
		G20861	Alaminos Canyon	774
01500	Elf Exploration, Inc.			
		G20870	Alaminos Canyon	856
02025	Coastal Oil & Gas USA, L.P.			
		G20609	Mustang Island Area, East Addition	A 84
02139	Shell Deepwater Develop	oment Inc.		
		G20859	Alaminos Canyon	730
		G20863	Alaminos Canyon	818
02211	EEX Corporation			
		G20794	Garden Banks	562

The following leases were awarded today, September 22, 1998, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 171. The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.

PHASE 2 ACCEPTANCES BY SUBMITTER

00003	Union Oil Company of California		
	G20774	East Breaks	981
00724	Marathon Oil Company		
	G20819	Alaminos Canyon	13
01385	Chieftain International (U.S.) Inc.		
	G20670	High Island Area, South Addition	A 468
01958	Maxus (U.S.) Exploration Company		
	G20704	East Breaks	384
02058	LLOG Exploration Offshore, Inc.		
	G20671	High Island Area, South Addition	A 473

The following leases were awarded today, September 17, 1998, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 171. The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.

00003	Union Oil Company of Ca	alifornia		
		G20804	Garden Banks	941
		G20876	Alaminos Canyon	903
		G20882	Alaminos Canyon	947
00059	Amerada Hess Corporati	on		
		G20831	Alaminos Canyon	195
		G20897	Keathley Canyon	96
00078	Chevron U.S.A. Inc.			
		G20877	Alaminos Canyon	904
00771	771 Texaco Exploration and Production Inc.			
		G20815	Port Isabel	615
		G20816	Port Isabel	616
		G20832	Alaminos Canyon	441
		G20833	Alaminos Canyon	442
		G20837	Alaminos Canyon	488
		G20840	Alaminos Canyon	532
		G20845	Alaminos Canyon	573
01680	BP Exploration & Oil Inc.			
		G20803	Garden Banks	897
		G20806	Garden Banks	985
02139	Shell Deepwater Develop	oment Inc.		
		G20890	Keathley Canyon	23